Wisconsin law.
Amendment.

SECTION 3. Subdivision twenty-third of section three of chapter four of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows, viz.: "23d. To regulate the time, place and manner of holding public auctions, vendues and public sales, and to impose a license therefor."

Amendment.

SECTION 4. Section sixteen of chapter seven of said act is hereby amended by striking out therefrom the words "except in section six of this chapter," which occur in the first and second lines of said section sixteen.

Amendment.

SECTION 5. Section three of chapter four of said act is hereby amended by adding to said section, immediately following subdivision thirty of said section, the following words and figures, viz: "31. To provide for licensing the keeping of dogs in the said city at a sum or rate of not less than one dollar, nor more than five dollars a year for each dog; and to provide for a badge, collar or token, to be carried by each licensed dog; and for the secure muzzling of licensed dogs; and tor the killing and destruction, in a summary manner, of all dogs not licensed, wherever the same may be found within the said city; and to punish persons keeping unlicensed dogs within said city."

Amendment.

SECTION 6. The first sentence of section two in chapter two of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows, viz.: "Section 2. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, who, by virtue of his office, shall be supervisor of said city, and as such shall be the sole representative of and for said city in the county board of supervisors of said county of Calumet; a treasurer, one assessor, a clerk, a city marshal, and three justices of the peace, elected by and for the city at large; and two aldermen from each ward."

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1878.

[No. 269, A.]

[Published March 1, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state to the town of Newport, in the county of Columbia, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority of commissioners

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and university lands are hereby authorized to loan a portion

of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding the sum and town to effort of fifteen hundred dollars, to the town of Newport, in terest; when Columbia county, in this state, and said town is hereby payable. authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so Said loan shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cent per annum. One-half of the principal sum so loaned, and the interest on the whole sum loaned, shall be paid within one year from the date of such loan, and the balance of said loan, with the interest thereon, within two years from the date of said loan: provided, that the amount so loaned, together Proviso. with the existing indebtedness of said town, shall not in the aggregate exceed five per centum on the value of the taxable property of said town, as appears by the assessment roll for state and county purposes for the year next previous to incurring the indebtedness herein authorized.

county clerk of said Columbia county, at the same tary of state, town clerk and time he furnishes that officer a statement of the state treasurer. tax for each of the years 1878 and 1879, a statement of the amount due, or then next to become due on said loan, and it shall be the duty of the county clerk of said Columbia county, on receiving such statement, to include the amount thereof in his apportionment of the state taxes for said town of Newport in each year. It shall be the duty of the town clerk of said town of Newport to enter such amount so certified by the county clerk in the annual tax-roll of said town, and the tax shall be collected by the treasurer of said town and paid with the state tax to the county treasurer, who shall pay it to the state treasurer, with the

SECTION 2. The secretary of state shall furnish the Duty of secre-

aforesaid. SECTION 3. The supervisors of said town of New- Duty of superport, or a majority of them, are hereby authorized to visors. use and expend the money so loaned in constructing a bridge over and across the Wisconsin river, between the town of Delton, in the county of Sauk, and Isaid town of Newport, or in aiding in the construction of such bridge, or in procuring a free public roadway over and across the bridge of the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway Company across said river.

state tax, in cancellation of said certificate issued as

SECTION 4. Before contracting any debt under this Acceptance to be alled. act and before any of said funds shall be delivered to said town in exchange for said certificates of indebted-

ness, a majority of the supervisors of said town of Newport shall file with the secretary of state, an acceptance of the provisions of this act, and of the terms and limitations hereof.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1878.

[No. 301, A.]

[Published March 1, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to provide for the improvement of the Blue Mound or Spring street road county highway, in Milwaukee county, and to repeal chapter three hundred and sixty-five of the laws of 1876, and chapter two hundred and seventy-nine of the laws of 1877.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Duty of railway company.

Location and

Section 1. The Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Company is hereby required to erect and maintain a bridge, which bridge shall be constructed of iron, except the floor beams and floor, at the crossing of the Milwaukee and Blue Mound road, commonly called Spring street road, over its tracks at the point where its said tracks cross the said Spring street road in the style of bridge, town of Wauwatosa, which bridge shall rest upon a stone abutment at the westerly side of its said tracks, and upon iron columns of suitable size and dimensions, set upon stone foundations at the easterly limit of its said tracks; said bridge to be thirty-six feet in width, twenty-four feet of which shall be for a roadway in the center, and six feet on each side for sidewalks. and shall be nineteen feet clear of its said tracks.

County board to cause via-duct to be constructed.

The county board of supervisors of the SECTION 2. county of Milwaukee, having declared and made the portion of said Spring street road, between the present westerly limits of the city of Milwaukee and the westerly boundary line of the Calvary cemetery, in said town of Wauwatosa, a county highway — and all acts and proceedings of said county board in that behalf are hereby legalized — the said county board of supervisors is hereby required to cause to be constructed and erected, during the year 1878, a suitable and convenient viaduct approach to the aforesaid iron bridge, from the easterly end thereof for a distance eastwardly